Amend Senate S6609, Assembly A9709, A BUDGET BILL, AN ACT to authorize funding for the Consolidated Local Street and Highway Improvement Program (CHIPS).....

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 2,	Unnumbered line 18 (AN ACT CLAUSE),	After "markets law" strike out "and" and insert "," and after "municipal law" insert "state finance law, vehicle and traffic law, and chapter 115 of the laws of 1894"
Page 3,	Unnumbered line 13 (AN ACT CLAUSE),	After "(Part GG);" strike out "and"
Page 3,	Unnumbered line 16 (AN ACT CLAUSE),	After "(Part HH)" insert "; to amend the vehicle and traffic law and the public officers law, in relation to establishing a bus lane photo device demonstration program to restrict the use of bus lanes by means of bus lane photo devices; and providing for repeal of such provisions upon expiration thereof (Part II); in relation to transferring powers and duties of the Genesee valley regional market authority to the New York state urban development corporation; and to repeal title 4 of article 4 of the public authorities law, relating to the Genesee valley regional market authority (Part JJ); and relating to a temporary suspension of the enrollment cap associated with the Healthy New York health insurance program and providing for the repeal of such provisions thereof (Part KK)"
Page 3,	Line 4,	After "A through" strike out "HH" and insert "KK"
Page 25,	Line 52,	After " <u>based</u> " strike out " <u>financial institutions</u> " and insert " <u>lending organizations</u> "
Page 26,	Lines 3 and 4,	After "those" strike out "institutions" and insert "lending organizations"
Page 26,	Line 10,	After "for a" strike out "financial institution" and insert "lending organization"
Page 26,	Line 11,	After " <u>must have</u> " strike out " <u>staff with</u> " and insert " <u>established</u> "
Page 26,	Line 14,	Before "shall" strike out "institution" and insert "lending organization"
Page 26,	Line 19,	After " <u>eligible</u> " strike out " <u>financial</u> <u>institutions</u> " and insert " <u>lending organizations</u> "
Page 26,	Line 20,	After " <u>local</u> " strike out " <u>request for proposal</u> <u>processes</u> " and insert " <u>solicitations</u> "
Page 26,	Line 21,	After "shall be used for" insert "the creation and retention of jobs, as defined by the corporation, including"
Page 26,	Lines 24 though 26,	After "machinery and equipment" strike out ", provided that the term of the loan does not

		<pre>exceed the shorter period of seven years of the useful life of the equipment" and after "improvement;" strike out "and" and insert "or"</pre>
Page 26,	Line 31,	After "funds, the" strike out "institution" and insert "lending organization"
Page 26,	Line 33,	After "that the" strike out "institution" and insert "lending organization"
Page 26,	Line 36,	After "and the" strike out "institution" and insert "lending organization" and after "used by the" strike out "institution" and insert "lending organization"
Page 26,	Line 38,	After "amount of such loan" strike out ", and" and insert ". The program funds amount used by the lending organization to fund a program applicant loan"
Page 26,	Line 45,	After " <u>the</u> " strike out " <u>financial institution</u> " and insert " <u>lending organization</u> "
Page 26	Line 53,	After "the" strike out "financial institution" and insert "lending organization"
Page 26,	Line 55,	After "adopted by the" strike out "institution" and insert "lending organization"
Page 27,	Line 1,	After " <u>6.</u> " strike out " <u>Each program funds</u> <u>disbursement</u> " and insert " <u>Program funds shall be</u> <u>disbursed</u> " and after " <u>to a</u> " strike out " <u>financial</u> <u>institution</u> " and insert " <u>lending organization</u> "
Page 27,	Line 2,	After "corporation" strike out "shall constitute" and insert "in the form of" and after "to the" strike out "institution" and insert "lending organization"
Page 27,	Line 4,	After " <u>to the</u> " strike out " <u>institution</u> " and insert " <u>lending organization</u> "
Page 27,	Lines 6 through 9,	After "of the" strike out "financial institution" and insert "lending organization" and after "." strike out "As determined by the corporation, a portion of the loan may be used to fund the institution's administrative expenses with respect to the program and a portion of the loan may be forgivable."
Page 27,	Line 10,	After " <u>made by the</u> " strike out " <u>institution</u> " and insert " <u>lending organization</u> " and after " <u>using</u> <u>program funds, the</u> " strike out " <u>financial</u> <u>institution</u> " and insert " <u>lending organization</u> "
Page 27,	Line 12,	After " <u>from the</u> " strike out " <u>institution</u> " and insert " <u>lending organization</u> "
Page 27,	Line 13,	After " <u>the</u> " strike out " <u>institution</u> " and insert " <u>lending organization</u> " and after " <u>"</u> insert " <u>In</u>

		addition, a portion of program funds may be disbursed to a lending organization in the form of a grant or forgivable loan, provided those funds are used by the lending organization for administrative expenses associated with the fund, loan-loss reserves, or other eligible expenses as determined by the corporation."
Page 27,	Line 18,	After "respect to a" strike out "financial institution's" and insert "lending organization's"
Page 27,	Line 21,	After "of the" strike out "institution" and insert "lending organization"
Page 27,	Line 28,	After "The" strike out "financial institution" and insert "lending organization"
Page 27,	Line 34,	After "of the" strike out "financial institution" and insert "lending organization"
Page 27,	Line 37,	Before " <u>and</u> " strike out " <u>institution</u> " and insert " <u>lending organization</u> "
Page 27,	Line 40,	Before " <u>participation</u> " strike out " <u>institution's</u> " and insert " <u>lending organization's</u> "
Page 27,	Line 41,	After "termination of a" strike out "financial institution's" and insert "lending organization's"
Page 27,	Line 42,	After "program, the" strike out "institution" and insert "lending organization"
Page 27,	Line 43,	After " <u>the</u> " strike out " <u>institution</u> " and insert " <u>lending organization</u> "
Page 27,	Line 45,	After " <u>the</u> " strike out " <u>institution</u> " and insert " <u>lending organization</u> "
Page 27,	Line 47,	Strike out " <u>financial institution</u> " and insert " <u>lending organization</u> "
Page 27,	Line 49,	Before " <u>pursuant</u> " strike out " <u>institution</u> " and insert " <u>lending organization</u> "
Page 27,	Line 50,	Before "." strike out "institution" and insert "lending organization"
Page 28,	Line 15,	After "investments" insert "in eligible applicants and to pay all of the fund-related, out-of-pocket expenses of the corporation"
Page 28,	Line 16,	After " <u>seed fund</u> " strike out " <u>to eligible</u> applicants"
Page 28,	Line 19,	After " <u>seed funds may include</u> " strike out " <u>for-</u> profit businesses, not-for-profit corporations, <u>local development corporations or universities</u> " and insert " <u>regional and local economic</u>

		development organizations, technology development organizations, research universities, and investment funds that provide small-scale or early-stage investments in New York State companies"
Page 28,	Lines 23 through 32,	After "applicant for" strike out "application to eligible costs incurred, or to be incurred, by the beneficiary company with respect to applicable operations in the state, including the cost of purchasing equipment, supplies, costs related to the use of laboratories or clean rooms, prototype design costs, manufacturing costs, wages and related employee costs with respect to employees involved in research and development and such other costs deemed appropriate by the corporation. Eligible costs shall not include general overhead costs of the applicant or beneficiary company, legal costs or other costs deemed inappropriate by the corporation." and insert "investment in beneficiary companies. In order to be eligible for an investment that includes new technology seed funds, an eligible beneficiary company must (a) be located within New York state; (b) be in the seed-stage or early-stage of development, as defined by the corporation; and (c) have potential to generate additional private investment within the state, create jobs within the state or otherwise generate economic development activity within the state. Investment priority shall be given to beneficiary companies involved in research and development or high technology manufacturing, and that demonstrate the potential for substantial growth and job development in an emerging technology field, as defined in section 3102-e of the Public Authorities Law or as adopted by the Board."
Page 28,	Lines 35 through 47,	After "ration." strike out "To be eligible for funding, an application must demonstrate that (a) the beneficiary company has a viable plan for the development of a new or enhanced product that could ultimately result in additional private investment within the state, result in the creation of jobs or otherwise generate economic development activity within the state; (b) matching funds are committed and available to the applicant in an amount not less than the amount of new technology seed funds being applied for; (c) the application is supported by local industry entities, universities, or otherwise has municipal or regional support; (d) the beneficiary company has appropriate staffing and management capabilities and financial resources to be reasonably likely to generate a return on investment; and (e) the beneficiary company has generated revenue for no more than one year" and insert "Applications will be evaluated on criteria such as (a) the applicant's experience, staff, management, and financial resources for

		identifying and investing in seed-stage and early-stage companies and for commercializing emerging technology; (b) the applicant's ability to secure non-state matching program funds at a ratio that is equal to or greater than one to one (1:1); (c) partnerships with local or regional investors; and (d) other criteria that the corporation determines is relevant to making investment decisions consistent with the purposes of the fund as set forth in subdivision one of this section"
Page 32,	Line 48,	After " <u>sections</u> " strike out "123, 123-a and 123- <u>b</u> " and insert " <u>one hundred twenty-three</u> , <u>one</u> <u>hundred twenty-three a and one hundred twenty-</u> <u>three b</u> "
Page 33,	Line 22,	After "paragraph (b)" insert "of subdivision 1"
Page 39,	Line 17,	After "laws of 1978," strike out "subdivisions 2 and 4" and insert "subdivision 2"
Page 39,	Line 18,	After "amended" strike out "and" and insert "by chapters 714 and 843 of the laws of 1980,"
Page 40,	Line 31,	After "laws of 1997" strike out "and" and insert ","
Page 46,	Between Lines 6 and 7,	<pre>Insert "\$26. Subdivisions 2 and 3 of section 97- xx of the state finance law, as added by chapter 473 of the laws of 1995, are amended to read as follows: 2. Such fund shall consist of all moneys collected pursuant to [paragraph c of subdivision four of section one hundred ten of the agriculture and markets law, subdivision five of section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law, and] section three-a of chapter one hundred fifteen of the laws of eighteen hundred ninety-four, and all other moneys credited or transferred thereto from any other fund or source pursuant to law. 3. Moneys of the fund shall be expended for the purposes of [carrying out the provisions of section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law] <u>municipal animal</u> <u>population control efforts</u>. Moneys shall be paid out of the fund on the audit and warrant of the state comptroller on vouchers approved by the commissioner of agriculture and markets. Any interest received by the comptroller on moneys on deposit in the animal population control fund shall be retained in and become part of such fund. \$27. Subdivision 2 of section 404-p of the vehicle and traffic law, as amended by chapter 577 of the laws of 2007, is amended to read as follows: 2. A distinctive Animal Population Control Fund plate issued pursuant to this section shall be issued in the same manner as other number plates</pre>

upon the payment of the regular registration fee prescribed by section four hundred one of this article provided, however, that an additional annual service charge of twenty-five dollars shall be charged for such plate. All monies received as annual service charges under this section shall be deposited to the credit of the animal population control fund established pursuant to section ninety-seven-xx of the state finance law, and shall be used for <u>municipal</u> animal population control programs [undertaken pursuant to section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law]. §28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: §3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person applying for a dog license shall pay a fee of
article provided, however, that an additional annual service charge of twenty-five dollars shall be charged for such plate. All monies received as annual service charges under this section shall be deposited to the credit of the animal population control fund established pursuant to section ninety-seven-xx of the state finance law, and shall be used for <u>municipal</u> animal population control programs [undertaken pursuant to section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law]. §28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: §3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person
annual service charge of twenty-five dollars shall be charged for such plate. All monies received as annual service charges under this section shall be deposited to the credit of the animal population control fund established pursuant to section ninety-seven-xx of the state finance law, and shall be used for <u>municipal</u> animal population control programs [undertaken pursuant to section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law]. §28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: §3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person
<pre>shall be charged for such plate. All monies received as annual service charges under this section shall be deposited to the credit of the animal population control fund established pursuant to section ninety-seven-xx of the state finance law, and shall be used for <u>municipal</u> animal population control programs [undertaken pursuant to section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law]. \$28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: \$3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person</pre>
received as annual service charges under this section shall be deposited to the credit of the animal population control fund established pursuant to section ninety-seven-xx of the state finance law, and shall be used for <u>municipal</u> animal population control programs [undertaken pursuant to section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law]. §28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: §3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person
section shall be deposited to the credit of the animal population control fund established pursuant to section ninety-seven-xx of the state finance law, and shall be used for <u>municipal</u> animal population control programs [undertaken pursuant to section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law]. §28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: §3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person
animal population control fund established pursuant to section ninety-seven-xx of the state finance law, and shall be used for <u>municipal</u> animal population control programs [undertaken pursuant to section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law]. §28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: §3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person
animal population control fund established pursuant to section ninety-seven-xx of the state finance law, and shall be used for <u>municipal</u> animal population control programs [undertaken pursuant to section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law]. §28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: §3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person
pursuant to section ninety-seven-xx of the state finance law, and shall be used for <u>municipal</u> animal population control programs [undertaken pursuant to section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law]. §28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: §3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person
finance law, and shall be used for <u>municipal</u> animal population control programs [undertaken pursuant to section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law]. §28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: §3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person
animal population control programs [undertaken pursuant to section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law]. \$28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: \$3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person
pursuant to section one hundred seventeen-a of the agriculture and markets law]. \$28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: \$3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person
the agriculture and markets law]. \$28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: \$3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person
<pre>\$28. Section 3-a of chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: \$3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person</pre>
1894, as amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 2002, is amended to read as follows: §3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person
2002, is amended to read as follows: \$3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person
<pre>\$3-a. In addition to the fee charged pursuant to sections one and two of this chapter, any person</pre>
sections one and two of this chapter, any person
three dollars for any dog four months of age or
older which has not been spayed or neutered
unless an owner presents with the license
application a statement certified by a licensed
veterinarian stating that he or she has examined
the dog and found that because of old age or
other reasons, the life of the dog would be
endangered by spaying or neutering. All fees
collected pursuant to the provisions of this
section shall be forwarded to the state
comptroller for deposit in the animal population
control fund created pursuant to section 97-xx of
the state finance law [and section 117-a of the
agriculture and markets law].
§29. Section 9 of chapter 115 of the laws of
1894, as amended by chapter 473 of the laws of
1995, is amended to read as follows:
§9. Any person or persons, who shall hinder or
molest or interfere with any officer or agent of
said society in the performance of any duty
enjoined by this act, or who shall use a license
tag on a dog for which it was not issued, shall
be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor. Any person who
owns or harbors a dog without complying with the
provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of
disorderly conduct, and upon conviction thereof
before any magistrate shall be fined for such
offense any sum not exceeding ten dollars, and in
default of payment of such fine may be committed
to prison by such magistrate until the same be
paid, but such imprisonment shall not exceed ten
days. [Any person who for the purpose of
participating in the "animal population control
program" shall falsify proof of adoption from a
pound, shelter, duly incorporated society for the
prevention of cruelty to animals, humane society
or dog or cat protective association or who shall
furnish any licensed veterinarian of this state
with inaccurate information concerning his or her
residency or the ownership of an animal or such
person's authority to submit an animal for a
spaying or neutering procedure pursuant to

		section 117-a of the agriculture and markets law and any veterinarian who shall furnish the commissioner with false information concerning an animal sterilization fee schedule or an animal sterilization certificate submitted pursuant to subdivision 4 of section 117-a of the agriculture and markets law shall be guilty of a violation punishable by a fine of not more than two hundred fifty dollars where prosecuted pursuant to the penal law, or where prosecuted as an action to recover a civil penalty of not more than two hundred fifty dollars.]"
Page 46,	Line 7,	After "§" strike out "26" and insert "30"
Page 81,	Lines 22 and 23,	After "maintenance <u>and</u> " strike " <u>other</u> <u>recreational</u> " and insert " <u>public safety</u> "
Page 81,	Between lines 29 and 30,	Insert "New Part II (LBD 73033-04-0)"
Page 81,	Between lines 29 and 30,	Insert "New Part JJ (LBD 73047-04-0)"
Page 81,	Between lines 29 and 30,	Insert "New Part KK (LBD 73048-01-0)"
Page 81,	Line 40,	After "through" strike "HH" and insert "KK"